OP \$90.00 7816

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Quality Nonwovens, Inc.		06/29/2004	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania
Street Address:	445 Penn Street
City:	Reading
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19601
Entity Type:	Financial Institution: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78162475	PILLOW BOND
Serial Number:	78161396	PILLOW BOND PLUS
Serial Number:	78160506	COMBAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)405-2574

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-977-2574

Email: ssplaver@wolfblock.com

Correspondent Name: Stacy L. Splaver
Address Line 1: 1650 Arch Street

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelpha, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MEL047-153300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stacy L. Splaver

TRADEMARK

· 003234 FRAME: 029

900040700 REEL: 003234 FRAME: 0292

Signature:	/Stacy L. Splaver/
Date:	01/26/2006

Total Attachments: 13

source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page1.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page2.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page3.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page4.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page5.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page6.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page7.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page8.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page10.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page11.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page11.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page12.tif source=FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS IP SECURITY AGREEMENTS#page13.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, LICENSES AND COPYRIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, LICENSES AND COPYRIGHTS (the "Agreement") is made effective as of the 29th day of June, 2004 by and among FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS, INC. ("Grantor") and CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA ("Collateral Agent") acting in the capacity of collateral agent for the benefit of Lenders (as defined below) and the Noteholders (as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below)).

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated of even date herewith, by and among First Quality Products, Inc., First Quality Hygienic, Inc., Grantor, First Quality Tissue, LLC (collectively "Borrowers"), First Quality International, Inc., First Quality Enterprises, Inc (collectively with the Borrowers, the "Obligors", and Collateral Agent (such Security Agreement, as the same may hereafter be amended, modified or restated, being referred to herein as the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Noteholders in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, a security interest in all of Grantor's assets, including, without limitation, its patents, patent rights, patent applications, service marks, trademarks, service trademark applications, service trade names, goodwill, copyrights and licenses.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Security Agreement</u>. The Security Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in its entirety by this reference thereto. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement. All obligations of Grantor to Collateral Agent, Lenders and/or Noteholders, whether now or hereafter owing or existing under the Security Agreement or the other Transaction Documents, and all other indebtedness and obligations constituting "Secured Obligations" under the Security Agreement, are referred to herein collectively as the "Secured Obligations".
- 2. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all Secured Obligations, Grantor hereby mortgages, pledges, grants a security interest, to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders and the Noteholders in accordance with the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and filed and hereafter acquired or arising and filed:
- (i) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on <u>Exhibit</u> "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for

past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");

- (ii) service marks, trademarks, service mark and trademark registrations, trade names and trademark applications, including, without limitation, the service mark and trademark registrations and applications listed on **Exhibit "B"**, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing service marks, trademarks, service mark and trademark registrations, service mark and trade names and applications together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (iii) copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications and all computer programs, operating systems, application systems, hardware or software of any nature whatsoever owned by Grantor, whether operational, under development or inactive, including all object codes, source codes, modules, technical manuals, user manuals, operating instructions and procedures, in-put and out-put formats, program listings, narrative descriptions, program flow charts, file layouts, report layouts, screen layouts and other documentation therefor (including internal notes, memoranda, status evaluations, marketing information and write-ups), and all improvements, modifications, enhancements, new releases and revisions thereof, whether in machine-readable form, programming language or any other language or symbols, and whether stored, encoded, recorded or written on disk, tape, film, memory device, paper or other media of any nature; together with all tangible media upon which any of the foregoing are recorded or encoded, including, without limitation, all chips, disks, tapes, film and paper; including, without limitation, the copyrights, registrations and applications listed on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (all of the foregoing items are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Copyrights"); and
- (iv) license agreements with any other party, whether Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, the licenses listed on **Exhibit "D"** attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale all inventory now or hereafter owned by Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing is hereinafter referred to collectively as the **"Licenses"**); and
- (v) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 3. Excluded Collateral. The security interest granted under Section 2 hereof shall not attach to any lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement to which Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (i) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of Grantor therein or (ii) in a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such Lease,

license, contract property rights or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity).

4. [INTENTIONALLY DELETED.]

- New Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses. Grantor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses listed on Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and "D", respectively, constitute all of the registrations and applications for patents, trademarks, applications, copyrights and all material licenses now owned by Grantor. If, before all Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and any other contingent obligation included in the Secured Obligations shall have been cancelled or terminated, Grantor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, copyrights or licenses, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any patent or trademark application, trademark, trademark registration, copyright or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of Section 2 above shall automatically apply thereto and Grantor shall give to Collateral Agent prompt written notice of any registrations or applications thereof which are owned by Grantor. Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibit "A", "B", "C" and/or "D", as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, trademark applications, copyrights registrations and material licenses which are Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses, as applicable, under Section 2 above or under this Section 5.
- 6. Royalties; Term. Grantor hereby agrees that Collateral Agent shall have the non-exclusive worldwide right to use all Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses in connection with the exercise of its remedies under the Security Agreement upon and during the continuation of an Event of Default without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Collateral Agent, Lenders or Noteholders to Grantor. The term of such rights of use by the Collateral Agent shall extend until the earlier of (i) the expiration of each of the respective Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses pledged hereunder, or (ii) the date on which all Secured Obligations has been paid in full and any other contingent obligation included in the Secured Obligations shall have been terminated or cancelled.

7. **[INTENTIONALLY DELETED.]**

8. Release of Security Interest. This grant of security interests is made for collateral purposes only. Upon payment in full of all Secured Obligations and the cancellation or termination of the other contingent obligations included in the Secured Obligations, Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release any and all interests held by Collateral Agent in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Collateral Agent pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Transaction Documents.

9. [INTENTIONALLY DELETED.]

10. <u>Collateral Agent's Right to Sue</u>. Upon and during the continuation of an Event of Default Collateral Agent shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its

own name to enforce the Licenses, Patents, Copyrights and/or Trademarks, and any licenses thereunder, and, if Collateral Agent shall commence any such suit, at such time as it is permitted to do so, Grantor shall, at the request of Collateral Agent, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Collateral Agent in aid of such enforcement and Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Collateral Agent for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Collateral Agent in the exercise of its rights under this <u>Section 10</u>.

- Maivers. Neither the failure nor any delay on the part of Collateral Agent to exercise any right, remedy, power or privilege under this Agreement or the Transaction Documents upon the occurrence of any Event of Default or otherwise shall operate as a waiver thereof or impair any such right, remedy, power or privilege. No waiver of any Event of Default shall affect any later Event of Default or shall impair any rights of Collateral Agent. No single, partial or full exercise of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges by the Collateral Agent shall preclude further or other exercise thereof. No course of dealing between Collateral Agent and Grantor shall operate as or be deemed to constitute a waiver of Collateral Agent's rights under this Agreement or the Transaction Documents or affect the duties or obligations of Grantor.
- 12. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall (to the full extent permitted by law) not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 13. <u>Modification</u>. Except as specifically provided in <u>Section 5</u> hereof none of the terms and conditions of this Agreement may be changed, waived, modified or varied in any manner whatsoever unless in writing duly signed by the Collateral Agent and the Grantor.
- Cumulative Remedies; Power of Attorney; Effect on Transaction Documents. All of Collateral Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Transaction Documents, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. In connection with Collateral Agent's exercise of its remedies under Section 7 of the Security Agreement upon and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Grantor hereby authorizes Collateral Agent to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Collateral Agent as Collateral Agent may select, in its sole discretion, as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to (i) endorse Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the use by Agent, Lenders, Noteholders or their respective successors or assigns of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses, (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses as the Collateral Agent reasonably deems in the best interest of the Collateral Agent, Lenders and Noteholders, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents or Trademarks to anyone, subject to licenses in effect as of the date of such grant or issuance, or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and/or Licenses to anyone, including Collateral Agent. Collateral Agent may act under such power of attorney to take the actions referenced in Section 5 hereof. Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until all Secured Obligations shall have been paid in full and each of the other contingent obligations included in the Secured Obligations shall have been cancelled or terminated. Grantor acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies

of Collateral Agent, Lenders or Noteholders under the Transaction Documents but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies given it by the terms of the Security Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights or Licenses may be located.

- 15. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Grantor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Collateral Agent, Lenders, Noteholders and their respective nominees, successors and assigns.
- 16. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

- 5 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS, INC.
By: Kambiz Damaghi, Executive Vice President
Attest: Sin Chila
Dennis C. Miller, Chief Administrative Office
CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, Collateral Agent
By:
Joseph N. Butto, Vice President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

FIRST QUALITY NONWOVENS, INC.
By:Name/Title:
CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, Collateral Agent
By: Joseph N. Butto, Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK	:	
	: ss:	
COUNTY OF Nassau	:	
Exec VP of First Q as such officer, being duly authorized	2004, before me, a Notary Public, acknowledged himself to be uality NonWovens, Inc., a New York coll to do so, executed the foregoing Agree as such officer on behalf of the corporation	a duly acting orporation, and that he ment for the purposes
		oe.

BLU:146459.2/MEL047-153300

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK :

: ss:

COUNTY OF NASSAU

On this 29 day of June 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Dennis C. Miller, who acknowledged himself to be a duly acting Chief Administrative Officer of First Quality Nonwovens, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, and that he as such officer, being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Agreement for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such officer on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public Lodar

My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT "A"

TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT $\underline{Patents}$

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Filing Date
Acquisition/Distribution Layer and Method of Making Same	10/670,108	September 24, 2003
Condrapable Hydrophobic Nonwoven Web and Method of Making Same	10/603,298	June 25, 2003
Condrapable Hydrophobic Nonwoven Web and Method of Making Same	09/817,013	March 23, 2001
Loopless Absorbent Article	10/431,200	May 7, 2003
Nonwoven Fabric with High CD Elongated and Method of Making Same	09/953,390	September 14, 2001
Nonwoven with Non- Symmetrical Bonding Configuration	09/971/797	October 5, 2001
Variable Porosity Barrier Sheet and Disposable Garment Incorporating Same	10/086,532	February 28, 2002

BLU:146459.4/MEL047-153300

EXHIBIT "B"

TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT <u>Trademark Applications</u>

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date
Pillow Bond	78/162475	September 10, 2002
Pillow Bond Plus	78/161396	September 6, 2002
Combar	78/160506	September 4, 2002

BLU:146459.4/MEL047-153300

EXHIBIT "C"

TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT $\underline{\text{Copyrights}}$

NONE

BLU:146459.4/MEL047-153300

EXHIBIT "D"

TO

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND LICENSES AGREEMENT $\underline{\text{Licenses}}$

NONE

BLU:146459.4/MEL047-153300

RECORDED: 01/26/2006